CITY OF NEWPORT

RESOLUTION NO. 4032

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE ENGINEERING DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS MANUAL

WHEREAS, the City currently does not employ, maintain, or enforce a uniform set of design specifications, standards or details for infrastructure and public facility construction; and

WHEREAS, the City Council, as part of a 2012 update to the City of Newport Transportation System Plan and its implementing provisions (Ordinance No 2045), recognized that the City Engineer might develop design specifications, standards, and details to supplement general design standards listed in NMC Chapter 14.44; and

WHEREAS, NMC Section 14.44.030 further provides that City specifications, standards, and details are hereby incorporated into the code by reference, a necessary step to ensure that they can be enforced; and

WHEREAS, approval of the design specifications, standards and details by resolution of the City Council provides a formal record that the document titled "City of Newport Engineering Design and Construction Standards Manual, dated July 01, 2024" will serve as the city's design specifications, standards, and details as referenced in NMC 14.44.030.

WHEREAS, changes in technology, construction practices, or the availability of particular materials or equipment will necessitate periodic updates to the design specifications, standards or details, in which case the updated manual will be presented to the City Council for its review and approval by resolution; and

WHEREAS, upon City Council approval, the City of Newport Engineering Department will make the Engineering Design and Construction Standards Manual available for use on the City's website.

THE CITY OF NEWPORT RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The City of Newport Engineering Design and Construction Standards Manual, dated July 1, 2024, shall serve as the City of Newport's official set of design specifications, standards, and details as referenced in NMC Section 14.44.030.

Section 2. That this resolution is and shall be effective after its passage by the City Council.

Resolution adopted by the City Council of the City of Newport this 1st day of July, 2024.

Jan Kaplan, Mayor ATTEST:

Erik Glover, City Recorder

1